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Daniel Sobczak

From: Kimberly Judge <kjudge@fkaa.com>
Sent: Friday, January 17, 2020 1:04 PM
To: Daniel Sobczak
Subject: RE: Contact From Customer

Daniel, 
I have found the following accounts and information for 210‐216 Duval Street: 
#000292, 210 Duval Street, Opened in 1943 and is an active account 
#000904, 214 Duval Street, Opened in 1943 and is an active account 
#000907, 210‐1/2 Duval Street Up, Opened in 1943 and closed around 1955 
#020361, 216 Duval Street, Opened in 1970 and is an active account 
#047663, 216 Duval Street, Opened in 1999 and closed in 2013.  This was a meter the City paid for and used for 
Irrigation. 
#006885, 8 Charles Street Up, Opened in 1954 and is an active account.  Even though this address is Charles Street, the 
RE number in our billing system is the same as 210‐216 Duval.  The meter is located on Charles Street with other meters 
for 210‐216 Duval Street. 
 
Let me know if you have any questions or need additional information. 
Thank you!! 
Kim 
 

From: Daniel Sobczak <daniel.sobczak@cityofkeywest‐fl.gov>  
Sent: Thursday, January 16, 2020 1:37 PM 
To: Kimberly Judge <kjudge@fkaa.com> 
Subject: RE: Contact From Customer 
 
Hey Kim‐ 
 
Hope you are doing well. They are saying they have about 11 residential units so I was hoping to find out if the amount 
of meters they have with FKAA reflects that. I think the number of meters might be closer to three, as that is the amount 
of meters they have with Keys Energy.  
 
Thank you for all your help! 
 
Daniel Sobczak, APA 
Planner  
City of Key West 
Planning Department at 
Josephine Parker City Hall 
1300 White Street 
(305) 809-3764 
Daniel.sobczak@cityofkeywest-fl.gov 
www.cityofkeywest-fl.gov 
 

From: Kimberly Judge <kjudge@fkaa.com>  
Sent: Thursday, January 16, 2020 12:40 PM 
To: Daniel Sobczak <daniel.sobczak@cityofkeywest‐fl.gov> 
Subject: FW: Contact From Customer 
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Hi Daniel, 
I think I can help you with this information.  Is there something in particular you are looking for?  
Or do you just need the number of meters for those 3 years with this address? 
Thank you! 
 

Kimberly Judge 
Sr. Engineering Technician 
Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority  
1100 Kennedy Drive, Key West, FL  33040 
Phone:  (305) 295-2159 
 

From: automation@fkaa.com <automation@fkaa.com>  
Sent: Thursday, January 16, 2020 11:20 AM 
To: FKAA <info@fkaa.com> 
Subject: Contact From Customer 
 

Name  Daniel Sobczak 

Email  Daniel.sobczak@cityofkeywest‐fl.gov 

Phone   

Service 
Address 

210‐216 Duval St 

Account 
Number 

 

Message 

Hello‐ I am a Planner for the City of Key West hoping to get some information for the amount of meters on 
the address(es) of 210‐216 Duval street for the year 2010, 2015, and the current year. I have not requested 
this information before as I am new to the City. Please let me know if this is the correct form/way to inquire 
for this information. Thank you. Best‐ Daniel Sobczak City Planner for Key West 
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Daniel Sobczak

From: Owen, Gricel <Gricel.Owen@KeysEnergy.com>
Sent: Tuesday, March 31, 2020 11:22 AM
To: Daniel Sobczak
Subject: FW: Electrical meter quick questions

Hi Daniel, 
 
Please see email below from Sabrina Hall, Customer Service Supervisor.  210-216 Duval St and 8 
Charles St are all commercial accounts.  Not sure why you received letters indicating they were 
residential.  I do apologize for the confusion.  Please let me know if you need anything else.  Stay 
safe! 
 
Thank you, 
 
Gricel Owen  

Human Resources/Records Coordinator 
Keys Energy Services 
Phone 305-295-1067  
Fax 305-295-1070 
Gricel.Owen@Keysenergy.com 
 

 
 

Please consider the environment before printing this email  

Please note:  Florida has a very broad public records law.  Most written communications to or from Keys Energy 
Services are public records and available to the public and media upon request.  Your e‐mail communication may be 
subject to public disclosure. 

 
From: Hall, Sabrina <Sabrina.Hall@KeysEnergy.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, March 31, 2020 10:04 AM 
To: Owen, Gricel <Gricel.Owen@KeysEnergy.com> 
Subject: RE: Electrical meter quick questions 
 
Good morning Gricel 
 
There’s 2 meters at 210 Duval Street and their both commercial units.  Here is the print screen for 210 Duval Street Up 
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Here is the print screens for 210 Duval Street Down 
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Sabrina Hall 

 
Customer Services Supervisor 
Sabrina.Hall@KeysEnergy.com 
Office: (305)295-1115 
Fax: (305)295-1085  
 

From: Owen, Gricel <Gricel.Owen@KeysEnergy.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, March 31, 2020 9:50 AM 
To: Hall, Sabrina <Sabrina.Hall@KeysEnergy.com> 
Subject: FW: Electrical meter quick questions 
 

Hi Sabrina, 
 
Can you please help with the email below? 
 
Thank you, 
 
Gricel Owen  

Human Resources/Records Coordinator 
Keys Energy Services 
Phone 305-295-1067  
Fax 305-295-1070 
Gricel.Owen@Keysenergy.com 
 

 
 

Please consider the environment before printing this email  

Please note:  Florida has a very broad public records law.  Most written communications to or from Keys Energy 
Services are public records and available to the public and media upon request.  Your e‐mail communication may be 
subject to public disclosure. 

 
From: Daniel Sobczak <daniel.sobczak@cityofkeywest‐fl.gov>  
Sent: Tuesday, March 31, 2020 8:57 AM 
To: Owen, Gricel <Gricel.Owen@KeysEnergy.com> 
Subject: Electrical meter quick questions 
 
Good Morning‐ 
 
Hello Gricel, I hope you are doing well and staying sane during this very weird time we’re in. I was doing some research 
for a Lawful Unit Determination for the address 210‐216 Duval and 8 Charles St, and was looking at some 
documentation that was sent to me (attached as Keys Energy…) and it says that the meters in question are residential. I 
also had received documentation that say these meters are commercial (attached as Meter Readout), I was hoping you 
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could point me in the right direction here. I am very out of my wheel house, but learning fast. Lastly, could you send me 
the meter readout page for 212 Duval?  
 
I really appreciate it, I am not sure if y’all are working from home or still at the office like us. 
 
Thanks, and just let me know if you need any more information. 
 
Best‐ 
 
Daniel Sobczak, APA 
Planner  
City of Key West 
Planning Department at 
Josephine Parker City Hall 
1300 White Street 
(305) 809-3723 
Daniel.sobczak@cityofkeywest-fl.gov 
www.cityofkeywest-fl.gov 
 

From: Owen, Gricel <Gricel.Owen@KeysEnergy.com>  
Sent: Monday, March 9, 2020 11:16 AM 
To: Daniel Sobczak <daniel.sobczak@cityofkeywest‐fl.gov> 
Subject: RE: One last question on 8 Charles Street 
 

Hi Daniel, 
 
Yes, you are correct, the COM SM 210 is for a small commercial account.  The code for a residential 
account would be Residential 110.  The reconnect date on this account was due to non-payment, it 
was reconnected on 7-1-2019.  Let me know if you need anything else. 
 
Thank you, 
 
Gricel Owen  

Human Resources/Records Coordinator 
Keys Energy Services 
Phone 305-295-1067  
Fax 305-295-1070 
Gricel.Owen@Keysenergy.com 
 

 
 

Please consider the environment before printing this email  

Please note:  Florida has a very broad public records law.  Most written communications to or from Keys Energy 
Services are public records and available to the public and media upon request.  Your e‐mail communication may be 
subject to public disclosure. 
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From: Daniel Sobczak <daniel.sobczak@cityofkeywest‐fl.gov>  
Sent: Monday, March 9, 2020 11:09 AM 
To: Owen, Gricel <Gricel.Owen@KeysEnergy.com> 
Subject: One last question on 8 Charles Street 
 
Morning‐ 
 
First off, thank you for helping with all of this. In the service information section of the Service Details tab, it specifies 
service, location, category, bill code, etc. Under the Category box it says COM SM 210 and Bill Code says SMALL COML. 
Would I be mistaken to take this to mean that this meter is for a small commercial unit, or is there not a delineation 
between commercial and residential use. If this meter was for a residential home, what would that category or bill code 
say? 
 
Promise this will be the last question for a while. 
 
 
Thanks so much! 
 
Daniel Sobczak, APA 
Planner  
City of Key West 
Planning Department at 
Josephine Parker City Hall 
1300 White Street 
(305) 809-3723 
Daniel.sobczak@cityofkeywest-fl.gov 
www.cityofkeywest-fl.gov 
 



 

 

 

 

 

Meter Readout for 210-216 

and  

Meter Readout for 8 Charles St 

  

















 

 

 

 

 

 

Monroe County Tax Collector Invoice 

  



ACCOUNT #

ACCOUNT #

CHECKS ON U.S. BANKS ONLY MADE PAYABLE TO DANISE D. HENRIQUEZ, C.F.C. TAX COLLECTOR • P.O. BOX 1129, KEY WEST FL 33041-1129 

TAXING AUTHORITYY         TELEPHONE MILLAGEMILLAGE   ASSESSED VALUE EXEMPTION TAXABLE VALUE TAX AMOUNT

TELEPHONE

$34,999.30

305-293-1400
305-293-1400
305-292-4473
305-292-7017
305-296-4886
305-292-7190
305-806-3808

If Postmarked By

If Postmarked By

800-432-2045

Nov 30, 2019

Nov 30, 2019

800-432-2045

Dec 31, 2019

Dec 31, 2019

800-432-2045

Jan 31, 2020

Jan 31, 2020

Feb 29, 2020

Feb 29, 2020

Mar 31, 2020

Mar 31, 2020

0.0397
0.1246
0.1152
2.1535
0.4508
0.0437
1.7747
0.7697
1.7880
1.5550

2019   Real Estate

2019   Real Estate

$633.92

310.52
323.40

SCHOOL STATE LAW
SCHOOL LOCAL BOARD
GENERAL FUND
F&F LAW ENFORCE JAIL 
HEALTH CLINIC
MOSQUITO CONTROL
CITY OF KEY WEST

1001449

1001449

SFWM DIST
OKEECHOBEE BASIN
EVERGLADES CONST PRJT

KEY WEST STORMWATER
KEY WEST SOLID WASTE

3,898,556
3,898,556
3,898,556
3,898,556
3,898,556
3,898,556
3,898,556
3,898,556
3,898,556
3,898,556

1001449

1001449

6,062.25
6,970.62
3,000.72

210 DUVAL STREET LLC
PO Box 2068
Key West, FL    33045-2068

210 DUVAL STREET LLC
PO Box 2068
Key West, FL    33045-2068

6,918.77

Please Pay

Please Pay

170.37

33,599.33

33,599.33

1,757.47

33,949.32

33,949.32

8,395.54

34,299.31

34,299.31

449.11

34,649.31

34,649.31

485.76

34,999.30

34,999.30

154.77

0000000000 0003499930 0000000001001449 0001 4

305-809-3902
305-809-3902

8.8149 $34,365.38

210-216 DUVAL St

KW PT LOTS 1&2 SQR 15 G64-440/41 OR729-311
OR971-642/45 OR1516-1205/1206 OR2071-1603

210-216 DUVAL St

KW PT LOTS 1&2 SQR 15 G64-440/41 OR729-311
OR971-642/45 OR1516-1205/1206 OR2071-1603

0
0
0
0
0
0

3,898,556

0

3,898,556

03,898,556
0

3,898,556

0

3,898,556
3,898,556
3,898,556
3,898,556
3,898,556
3,898,556

10KW

10KW

00001420000000066825

00001420000000066825
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EXHIBIT A 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Summary Appraisal Report 210-216 Duval Street and 8 Charles Street, Key West, FL

SURVEY & LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY

Appraisal Company of Key West Page 74
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EXHIBIT B 
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Building Layouts 

First Floor: 

 

 

Second Floor: 

 



00188685 - v1   

EXHIBIT C 
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EXHIBIT D, TAB 1 
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EXHIBIT D, TAB 2 
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EXHIBIT D, TAB 3 
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EXHIBIT E 
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EXHIBIT F 



1

Anthony J. Davila

From: KEYS ENERGY SERVICES Support <keysenergy@govqa.us>
Sent: Thursday, January 16, 2020 1:26 PM
To: Daniel Sobczak
Subject: [Records Center] Public Records Request :: R000401-011620

 
 
‐‐‐ Please respond above this line ‐‐‐ 

The linked image cannot 
be d isplayed.  The file may  
have been mov ed, 
renamed, or deleted.  
Verify that the link poin ts  
to the correct file and  
location.

 

 
Hi Daniel, 
  
The number of meters for the time frame requested are as follows: 
  
210 Duval St ‐ 2 meters 
211 Duval St ‐ 5 meters 
212 Duval St ‐ 1 meter 
215 Duval St ‐ 1 meter 
216 Duval St ‐ 1 meter 
  
Thank You, 
Gricel Owen 
  

To monitor the progress or update this request please log into the Public Records Center 
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